and when appropriate, to hedge significant foreign currency transactions at the point the commitment is entered

into, by purchasing the foreign currency and / or limiting the period that commitments in foreign exchange rates

are exposed to foreign exchange risk.

Cash flow constraints combined with the materiality of foreign exchange risk per transaction, led to manage-

ment’s decision to bypass aforementioned policies during 2007.

The following sensitivity analysis of the outstanding position of the trade accounts payable in EURO as per year-

end to movements against the EURO assumes a -10% exchange rate change and +10% exchange rate change

from the foreign exchange level on December 31, 2007. A –10% exchange rate change, which represents

a strengthening of the ANG against the EURO, will have a positive impact on the outstanding trade accounts

payable and the profit and loss of ANG 300,369. While a +10% exchange rate change, which represents a

weakening of the ANG against the EURO, will negatively impact the outstanding trade accounts payable and

the profit and loss with ANG 300,369.

	 Carrying amount	 Sensitivity analysis of an exchange rate change of:

	 as per Dec 31, 2007	 -10% change (*)	 +10% change (*)

		  In EUR	 In ANG	 In EUR.	 In ANG.	 In EUR.	 In ANG...

Exchange rate per year end	 0.3739 	 2.6747	 0.4154. 	 2.40723.	 0.3399.	 2.9422...

Exchange rate change	  	  	 (0.0415)	 (0.2675)	 (0.0340)	 0.2675...

Outstanding trade accounts
payable in EURO per year end	 1,123,000 	 3,003,688		  (300,369)		   300,369()

Impact on the profit and loss account 	  	  		  (300,369)		  300,369()

  (*) ‘-10% change means a strengthening of the ANG compared to the EUR: 	(1 EUR: ANG 2.40723/ 1 ANG: EUR 0.4154)

   ‘+10% change means a weakening of the ANG compared to the EUR:	   (1 EUR: ANG 2.94217/ 1 ANG: EUR 0.3399)

() Interpretation of effect:

	   �Amount in brackets ”(….)” means a decrease of the outstanding trade accounts payable amount in the Balance Sheet

and a decrease of the foreign exchange expenses in the Income Statement.

4.3.1.2. Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk of the Company can be defined as the risk of incurring extra interest costs due to adverse

[…]

to the average interest rate for the year 2007 on the average outstanding principal amount of the NIB USD

Tranche A & B loans. A -0.5% change of the interest rate will lead to a slight decrease of the interest expenses

of ANG 19,000 on the profit and loss account. While a +0.5% change of the interest rate will have a slight

increase of the interest expenses of ANG 19,000 on the profit and loss account.

KFW-loans

The sensitivity analysis assumes a -18.0% change and a +18.0% change of the 6 months LIBOR rate compared

to the average interest rate for the year 2007 on the average outstanding principal amount of the KFW-loans.

A -18.0% change of the interest rate will have a positive impact of ANG 178,000 on the profit and loss ac-

count. While a +18.0% change of the interest rate will have a negative impact of ANG 178,000 on the profit

and loss account.

Note

The -0.5% / +0.5% change of the interest percentage for the NIB USD Tranche A & B loans and the -18.0% / +

18.0% change of the interest percentage for the KFW-loans are based on the average historic change of these

percentages over a 5 (five) year period.

	 Interest rate	 Realized interest	 Sensitivity analysis

 	 Dec 31, 	 Dec 31, 	 Dec 31,  	 Dec 31, 	 Dec 31, 	  - 0.5% 	 +0.5%
	 2007	 2006	 2007	 2006	 2007	 change	 change

(Amounts in ANG * 1,000)

Loan NIB USD Tranche A 	 31,156	 38,487	 6.70%	 6.20%

Loan NIB USD Tranche B	 20,855	 25,763	 6.65%	 6.15%

	 52,011	 64,249	 6.68%	 6.18%	 3,526 	 (19)	 19

	 Interest rate	 Realized interest	 Sensitivity analysis

 	 Dec 31,	 Dec 31,	 Dec 31, 	 Dec 31,	 Dec 31,	  - 0.5% 	 +0.5%
	 2007	 2006	 2007	 2006	 2007	 change	 change

(Amounts in ANG * 1,000)

Loan KFW	 16,451	 21,605	 5.19%	 5.38%	 1,256 	 (178)	 178

F inancial   risk   management

51C O N S O L I D A T E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 7

4.3.1.3. Tariff risk

Tariff risk can be defined as the probability that due to fluctuations in the purchase prices of the direct costs

component, the electricity and water tariffs to consumers are not sufficient to cover these.

The Company is exposed to the volatility of international fuel-price developments, thus influencing the direct cost

component of the electricity and water tariffs to consumers.

According to an Island Executive Council’s resolution of November 8, 2002, the Company is allowed to fully

charge the adaptations in the direct costs component of electricity and water tariffs to consumers, only after a